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              IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF MPANDA  

                                AT MPANDA 
  

                   EC. CRIMINAL CASE NO. 16/2007 
 

                                              REPUBLIC 
VS 

 LEONARD KIMISHA ………………………….………………………ACCUSED 

 

JUDGMENT  
 

BEFORE:  C. M. TENGWA, -DRMi/c. 
 

The accused person one Leonard Kimisha is arraigned of unlawful possession 

contrary to sections 67(1) and (2) of the Wildlife Conservation Act No. 12 of 

1974 read together with paragraph 15(d) of the 1st schedule and section 59(2)  

of the Economic and Organized Crime Control Act No. 13 of 1984 as 

amended by Acts. No. 10 of 1989 and No. 3 of 1992.  

 

It was alleged by the prosecution side that on the 13th day of April 2007 at or 

08.00hrs at Kashaulili area within Mpanda District in Rukwa Region the accused 

person one Leonard Kimisha was found in unlawful possession of 10kg of 

hippopotamus meat valued Tshs 840,000/= one horn of Greater Kudu valued 

Tshs 1,600,000/= and one feather of porcupine valued at Tshs 150,000/= 

making a total value of Tshs 2,590,000/= the property of the United Republic of 

Tanzania without a valid permit. 

 

PW1 one Wakala Mid gave testimony by describing himself as a warden at 

Katavi for 14 years. That, on the 13th day of April 2007 he was in patrol at 

kashaulili area with his fellow park rangers and police officers. This was a result 

of the information given to them by their informer that the accused was in 

unlawful possession of the government trophies. They went to the accused 

house and introduced themselves to the accused and searched it in the presence 

of the VEO.  
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They found a buffalo meat and a horn of a great kudu and a tail of a buffalo. 

The government trophies retrieved from the accused house were sent to the 

Mpanda police station. They gave their statement. They similarly asked the 

accused whether he had anything justifying or legalizing his possession and 

replied to have nothing.  

 

The testimony of PW1 was preceded by the testimony of PW2 one Inspector 

Charles  who gave his testimony by telling the court that on the 13th day of April 

2007 at or about 0200hrs he was in operation SSgt ally, detective constable 

Benedict together with park rangers from the Katavi National Park.  They 

managed to arrest the accused at Msufini in Kashaulili ward.  The accused 

person had 10 kg of Kiboko one horn of kudu and feathers of porcupine. The 

accused was asked whether had anything justifying or legalizing his possession 

and replied to have nothing. The accused was taken to the police station.  He 

prayed to tender the inventory form unsuccessfully. 

 

The court similarly recorded the evidence of PW3 one Alexander Gerald who 

described himself as a game assistant. He mentioned his core duties as to keep 

animals safe against human being. He acquired that knowledge from Pansiasi 

Collage for one year as well as from Mweka Collage for two years.  

 

On the 16th day of April 2007 he made evaluation of hippopotamus meat, a horn 

of a kudu a feather of porcupine. He prayed to tender a trophies evaluation 

certificate and the court admitted the same as Exhibit P 1.The court evaluated 

the evidence and its exhibits and found a prima facie case being made against 

the accused person. The accused rights to give defence call witnesses and 

tender exhibits were explained.  
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DW1 one Leonard Kimisha gave his defence by telling the court that on the 

14th day of April 2007 at 0300hrs he was sleeping with his wife. He heard a 

knock at his door and woke up. He asked who were they and they replied that 

they were police officers. They entered inside and searched without a ten cell 

leader and retrieved nothing. Even his neighbour one Subira was not called. The 

police who were outside had a plastic bag. The police had another person 

outside. They got out and asked the accused to accompany them to the police 

station. The police alleged to have arrested them with the hippopotamus meat.  

 

Thereafter came DW2 one Subira Ayoub who gave his testimony by telling the 

court that sometimes in the month of February 2007 at 0300hrs he heard bhang 

on his gate. He drew his panga and went outside.  He found those who broke 

the gate being soldiers. They asked him whether he was the owner of the house 

and replied yes. They told him that the accused had a gun and a futile search 

was conducted. In cross examination he replied the prosecutor that nothing was 

found in the accused room. He replied the court that there were other arrested 

suspects outside. The trophies were outside not inside. That marked the end of 

defence hearing.  

 

As the charge sheet manifests, the accusation of the named accused person lays 

under sections 67(1) and (2) of the Wildlife Conservation Act No. 12 of 

1974 read together with paragraph 15(d) of the 1st schedule and section 59(2)  

of the Economic and Organized Crime Control Act No. 13 of 1984 as 

amended by Acts. No. 10 of 1989 and No. 3 of 1992.   

 

In this regard, the prosecution side has to prove beyond reasonable doubts that 

the accused was in unlawful possession of the stated government trophies. It is 

free from doubt that the accused house was searched. What is strongly disputed 

is the outcome of the alleged search.  
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According to PW1, PW2 and PW3 the search led to the retrieval of ten kilos of 

hippopotamus meat, a horn of a kudu and feathers of porcupine. The defence 

side strongly disputed the product of the search conducted as they insisted that 

nothing to have been retrieved.  

 

It is my clear understanding when one’s house is searched, irrespective of the 

type of search, the items retrieved have to be tendered in court or the reasons 

for why they cannot be physically tendered has to be given. The only exhibit 

tendered was a certificate of trophy evaluation which in my understanding does 

not do away the need of tendering a physical exhibit. Exhibit P1 serves nothing 

apart from assuring the court that what tendered was really a government 

trophy of a certain value. The certificate of trophy evaluation, therefore, comes 

into consideration and serves its purpose if the trophy in question is tendered in 

court. 

 

Despite the above failure, the prosecution side suffered another deadly blow as 

there was no proof of search and seizure despite their allegations of searching 

and seizing trophies in the accused house. The law puts clear under section 

38(3) of the Criminal Procedures Act Cap 20 (R.E 2002).  The same reads 

as follows:   

 

 (3) Where anything is seized in pursuance of the powers 

 conferred by subsection (1) the officer seizing the thing shall 

 issue a receipt acknowledging the seizure of that thing, being the 

 signature of the owner or occupier of the premises or his near 

 relative or other person for the time being in possession or 

 control of the premises, and the signature of witnesses to the 

 search, if any. 
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According to PW1 and PW2 (a police inspector) the accused house was searched 

and the trophies that were retrieved were taken to the police station. The act of 

taking the same to the police station is what in terms of section 38(3) of the 

Criminal Procedures Act Cap 20 (R.E 2002) we call seizures. If the trophies were 

seized why were not tendered in court? If the accused house was searched why 

a search warrant or a receipt of seizure was not tendered in court? Moreover, 

there are no reasons assigned or offered as to why the seized trophies, a receipt 

of seizure or a search warrant were not tendered. All these make the entire 

exercise of search and its findings more fictitious.  

 

Due to the reasons which I have already advanced I am satisfied that the charge 

was not proven beyond reasonable doubts. This court, therefore, finds accused 

person not guilty of the offence and acquits him per section 235 of the Criminal 

Procedure Act, Cap 20 RE 2002.  

 
                  Sgd.  

               C.M. Tengwa DRMi/c     
              26/02/2013 

 
Right to appeal is available to the aggrieved party and is hereby explained. 
 
                                                        Sgd. 
                                          C.M. Tengwa DRMi/c 

    26/02/2013 

 
 
   


